### As Adopted by the House

# 132nd General Assembly Regular Session 2017-2018

H. R. No. 528

**Speaker Smith** 

## A RESOLUTION

Honoring Ian McCleese as a 2018 SkillsUSA National Champion.

WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the 1 132nd General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to congratulate Ian 2 McCleese on winning first place in the heating, ventilation, air 3 conditioning, and refrigeration category at the 2018 SkillsUSA 4 National Competition; and 5 WHEREAS, A student at the Collins Career Technical Center, 6 Ian McCleese has striven to develop his knowledge and talents, and 7 as a result, he placed first in the heating, ventilation, air 8 conditioning, and refrigeration category at both the 2018 9 SkillsUSA State and National competitions. He has amply 10 demonstrated his ability to meet challenges with enthusiasm and 11 confidence and has displayed an exceptional willingness to work 12 hard to achieve superior results; and 13

WHEREAS, Undaunted by challenges, Ian McCleese has always14pursued his educational objectives with initiative and15persistence, and his vitality, intelligence, and positive outlook16serve as a fine example for his peers. The experience and self-17confidence he has gained through his involvement in SkillsUSA will18no doubt be of great benefit to him throughout his lifetime; and19

WHEREAS, Through his conscientious efforts, Ian McCleese has 20 set an example worthy of emulation, and his accomplishments are a 21 justifiable source of pride and an excellent reflection not only 22 on him, but also on his family, his instructors, his school, and 23 his community. He has exhibited a sincere desire to excel in all 24 of his endeavors, and this, coupled with his maturity and 25 initiative, shows his potential to become one of tomorrow's 26

#### H. R. No. 528 As Adopted by the House

leaders; therefore be it

RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of 28 Representatives of the 132nd General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting 29 this Resolution, commend Ian McCleese on placing first at the 2018 30 SkillsUSA National Competition and salute him as one of Ohio's 31 finest young citizens for whom the future holds bright promise; 32 and be it further 33 RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives 34

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives 34 transmit a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to Ian 35 McCleese. 36

### Page 2

27